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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, September 11, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: National Black Business Month
B.2. Presentation to Reserve Detective Sergeant Harry Kuleski, Jr.

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. * September 11, 2023 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. August 17, 2023 City Commission Workshop Minutes
b. August 28, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request Approval of Amended Interlocal Agreement between the City of Bunnell
and Flagler County Board of County Commissioners for Enhanced 911
Addressing.

C.4. Request to appoint Janice Catoggio to fill the vacated alternate member seat of
the Planning, Zoning and Appeals Board for the remainder of the term.

C.5. Request for a Letter of Support to Flagler County for their grant Application for
their Nexus Center Project.

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.



E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2023-18 Amending the Bunnell Code of Ordinance Section Section 50-
13 Extra pick up service. - Second Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2023-09 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 32,583+/-
acres of land within the City of Bunnell. - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Public Hearing: Resolution 2023-04 Adopting the Tentative Millage Rate for Fiscal
Year 2023/2024

PH PH

F.2. Public Hearing: Resolution 2023-05 Adopting the Tentative Budget for Fiscal Year
2023-2024

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request Approval of Contract 2023-17 with Environmental Land Services of
Flagler County for Solid Waste Dumping Services.

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on September 5, 2023; AGENDA WAS AMENDED
SEPTEMBER 11, 2023- items identified with * indicate the item amended



 

 

Proclamation 
 

WHEREAS, National Black Business Month is an annual observance that aims to highlight 

and support Black-owned businesses, entrepreneurs, and professionals, recognizing their 

significant role in driving economic growth, fostering innovation, and creating employment 

opportunities; and  

WHEREAS, Black-owned businesses have historically faced systemic challenges and disparities, 

making it essential to raise awareness of their accomplishments and provide avenues for growth 

and prosperity; and 

WHEREAS, the African American Entrepreneurs Association (AAEA) fosters economic 

development through entrepreneurship within the African American community through 

education, mentoring, workshops, and micro-financing opportunities; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Bunnell acknowledges the critical importance of supporting Black 

entrepreneurs and businesses to ensure a thriving local economy and a more just society; and 

WHEREAS, by commemorating National Black Business Month, the City of Bunnell reaffirms 

its commitment to fostering an inclusive environment that values diversity, encourages economic 

empowerment, and works towards eradicating inequities. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Bunnell City Commission do hereby proclaim August 2023 as 

“NATIONAL BLACK BUSINESS MONTH in the City of Bunnell and remind all citizens to 

take part in celebrating the accomplishments of Black-owned businesses and entrepreneurs, and 

to actively support their growth and development. 
 

Adopted this 11th day of September 2023 

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                                                                                                   

                               



City of Bunnell, Florida
Agenda Item No. a.

Document Date: 8/24/2023 Amount:  
Department: City Clerk Account #:  
Subject: * September 11, 2023 Warrant
Agenda Section: Approval of Warrant

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Amended Warrant 9/11/2023 Warrant

Summary/Highlights:

Warrant was amended on 9/11/2023

Background:

Staff Recommendation:

City Attorney Review:

Finance Department Review/Recommendation:

City Manager Review/Recommendation:
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08109 - 09.11.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

1,119.27August 2023American Family Life Assuran…09/01/2023 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 1,119.27

Vendor: Arrowhead Scientific, Inc.

83.40Nark IIArrowhead Scientific, Inc.08/15/2023 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Arrowhead Scientific, Inc. Total: 83.40

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

50.00Flat tire repairBoulevard Tire Center08/10/2023 402-0534-534.4620

55.00Flat tireBoulevard Tire Center08/25/2023 001-0549-549.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 105.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

30.00LED LightBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.07/31/2023 402-0534-534.4620

644.35Replace air tank.Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/12/2023 001-0541-541.4620

129.99Gloves and CleanerBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/25/2023 001-0549-549.5200

304.42Battery 642/GeneratorBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/28/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 1,108.76

Vendor: Charter Communications

111.40200 Tolman StCharter Communications08/22/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 111.40

Vendor: Christopher Hughes

504.00Services for 5.19.23-8.3.23Christopher Hughes08/01/2023 001-0512-512.3401

245.00Services for 5.19.23-8.3.23Christopher Hughes08/01/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 749.00

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M

392.4501-0040-01 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

169.4501-5270-01 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 401-0533-533.4300

249.4602-2060-09 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0519-519.4300

120.5302-2070-07 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 401-0533-533.4300

120.5302-2070-07 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

240.5802-2080-08 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0519-519.4300

84.7602-2503-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

84.7602-3191-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

84.8503-0161-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

357.9003-0320-01 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

654.8003-0370-01 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

84.7603-0545-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

84.7603-1541-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

84.7603-4991-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

84.7603-5151-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

125.3003-5191-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

380.8503-5240-01 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

1,987.2903-5260-01 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

84.8504-0170-02 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

293.6804-1140-01 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0572-572.4300

85.1404-2181-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

84.7604-3031-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 001-0541-541.4300

84.9504-3032-00 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

84.7604-3360-01 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

84.8506-0327-01 AUG 2023City of Bunnell - WS O&M08/31/2023 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 6,195.54

Vendor: Collage Design and Construction Group, Inc.

106,759.00Design for the New Admin/P…Collage Design and Construct…07/21/2023 001-0519-519.3100
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

26,689.75Design for the New Admin/P…Collage Design and Construct…08/22/2023 001-0519-519.3100

Vendor Collage Design and Construction Group, Inc. Total: 133,448.75

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

1,584.81August 2023Colonial Life & Accident Insu…08/03/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 1,584.81

Vendor: Communications International, Inc.

197.00Radar CertificationsCommunications Internation…08/17/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Communications International, Inc. Total: 197.00

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

47.71Brute 32 Gallon trash bin/out…DG Hardware, Inc.08/23/2023 001-0572-572.4610

89.36Magnum LockDG Hardware, Inc.08/29/2023 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 137.07

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,719.19Services for 8.11.23 - 8.17.23Environmental Land Services…08/18/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 4,719.19

Vendor: Ferguson Waterworks #3650

139.40Flags needed for locatesFerguson Waterworks #365008/09/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Ferguson Waterworks #3650 Total: 139.40

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

4,700.77July 2023 FuelFlagler County Board of Coun…08/21/2023 001-0521-521.5210

187.39Repairs for July 2023 & LaborFlagler County Board of Coun…08/21/2023 001-0521-521.4620

17.09Repairs for July 2023Flagler County Board of Coun…08/21/2023 001-0521-521.4620

306.72Repairs for July 2023Flagler County Board of Coun…08/21/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 5,211.97

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society

2,134.00Shelter August 2023Flagler Humane Society08/31/2023 001-0562-562.3402

Vendor Flagler Humane Society  Total: 2,134.00

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

49,012.65T66 AUgust 2023Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.09/01/2023 001-2184000

1,692.61Retire August 2023Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.09/01/2023 001-2184500

3,489.92T 23 August 2023Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.09/01/2023 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 54,195.18

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

138.24Belts for WichmanGalls Parent Holdings, LLC08/10/2023 001-0521-521.4800

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 138.24

Vendor: Insight Direct USA, Inc

2,750.00NetMotion SoftwareInsight Direct USA, Inc03/14/2023 001-0521-521.5230

Vendor Insight Direct USA, Inc Total: 2,750.00

Vendor: KED Group, Inc.

4,232.00Polimer for WWTPKED Group, Inc.08/16/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor KED Group, Inc. Total: 4,232.00

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

770.80August 2023Liberty National Life Insurance09/01/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 770.80

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

1,885.7024mth lease 8.19.23-9.17.23McGrath RentCorp and Subsi…08/19/2023 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 1,885.70

Vendor: McMaster-Carr Supply Company

108.11New Nuts, Bolts, and GasketMcMaster-Carr Supply Comp…08/18/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor McMaster-Carr Supply Company Total: 108.11

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

765.00Services for 8.10.23-8.23.23Michael Leo Dove08/24/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 765.00

Vendor: Monro, Inc

1,416.00315 recapsMonro, Inc08/10/2023 402-0534-534.4620
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1,192.58315 duraseal x 2Monro, Inc08/10/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Monro, Inc Total: 2,608.58

Vendor: Morris Long

695.00Reimbursement coursesMorris Long08/10/2023 404-0535-535.5500

Vendor Morris Long Total: 695.00

Vendor: PPLSI Legal Shield

448.91August 2023PPLSI Legal Shield09/01/2023 001-2185000

Vendor PPLSI Legal Shield Total: 448.91

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Cleaned Dewatering BoxRayco Funding & Developme…08/17/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: SHI International Corp

641.89Replacement Printer FinanceSHI International Corp08/21/2023 001-0516-516.5264

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 641.89

Vendor: SMA Healthcare Inc

200.00Lunch- Annual Ethics TrainingSMA Healthcare Inc08/28/2023 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor SMA Healthcare Inc Total: 200.00

Vendor: Staples Credit Plan

51.75HP CratridgeStaples Credit Plan08/24/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples Credit Plan              Total: 51.75

Vendor: Staples Inc

222.16Contract OveragesStaples Inc07/26/2023 001-0512-512.3400

50.75Contract OveragesStaples Inc07/26/2023 001-0513-513.3400

111.90Contract OveragesStaples Inc07/26/2023 001-0521-521.3400

76.60Contract OveragesStaples Inc07/26/2023 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 461.41

Vendor: Staples, Inc

199.56copy paper, lables, binder, ar…Staples, Inc08/18/2023 001-0512-512.5100

116.85Large Binder clips, Copy Pape…Staples, Inc08/22/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 316.41

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

40.00300 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 001-0541-541.3400

30.00100 Utility DrSun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 401-0533-533.3401

30.00200 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

30.00405 E DrainSun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 001-0572-572.3400

37.00200 S churchSun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00604 E MoodySun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E MoodySun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 001-0519-519.3401

50.001769 Moody PDSun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 001-0519-519.3401

12.50604 E MoodySun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 401-0533-533.3401

12.50604 E MoodySun Country Termite & Pest …08/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 292.00

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher

72.00WTP A/C service callTara A. Fisher08/02/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 72.00

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

49.99Oil Change 1903Terry Taylor Ford Company08/25/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 49.99

Vendor: The CNC Pros

792.00Glock MOS to HolosunThe CNC Pros08/29/2023 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor The CNC Pros Total: 792.00

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer SeptemberThe Gaboton Group, LLC08/31/2023 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: Trailco Group, Inc

1,680.00September Rent Unit 4/5/6Trailco Group, Inc09/01/2023 001-0519-519.4400
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420.00September Rent Unit 4/5/6Trailco Group, Inc09/01/2023 401-0533-533.4400

420.00September Rent Unit 4/5/6Trailco Group, Inc09/01/2023 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor Trailco Group, Inc Total: 2,520.00

Vendor: Tyler Technologies

1,987.50Online training/CD/Utilities …Tyler Technologies09/01/2023 001-0524-524.5230

777.33Online training/CD/Utilities …Tyler Technologies09/01/2023 401-0533-533.4900

777.34Online training/CD/Utilities …Tyler Technologies09/01/2023 402-0534-534.4900

777.34Online training/CD/Utilities …Tyler Technologies09/01/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Tyler Technologies             Total: 4,319.51

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

29.04Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/16/2023 001-0541-541.5220

6.49Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/16/2023 001-0549-549.5220

21.40Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/16/2023 001-0572-572.5200

22.08Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/16/2023 001-0572-572.5220

35.93Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/16/2023 401-0533-533.5220

17.93Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/16/2023 402-0534-534.5220

195.83Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/16/2023 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 328.70

Vendor: USAble Life

350.72September 2023USAble Life08/25/2023 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 350.72

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

80.56Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 001-0512-512.4100

40.28Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 001-0513-513.4100

45.28Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 001-0516-516.4100

1,479.95Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 001-0516-516.5264

1,603.12Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 001-0521-521.4100

257.70Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 001-0524-524.4100

122.08Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 001-0541-541.4100

1,719.62Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 001-0549-549.4100

1,141.26Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 001-0572-572.4100

532.73Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 401-0533-533.4100

32.50Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 401-0533-533.5205

325.00Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 401-0533-533.5264

192.98Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 402-0534-534.4100

442.71Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 404-0535-535.4100

32.50Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 404-0535-535.5200

325.00Service from 7.14.23-8.13.23Verizon Wireless08/13/2023 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 8,373.27

Vendor: Vision Service Plan

1,329.01VSP August 2023Vision Service Plan08/18/2023 001-2184000

Vendor Vision Service Plan Total: 1,329.01

Vendor: Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc

111.00Contract 450-7740208-004 - …Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,…08/17/2023 001-0512-512.4400

110.99Contract 450-7740208-004 - …Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,…08/17/2023 001-0513-513.4400

110.99Contract 450-7740208-004 - …Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,…08/17/2023 001-0521-521.4400

110.99Contract 450-7740208-004 - …Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,…08/17/2023 001-0524-524.4400

37.65Contract 450-0047920-000 9…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,…08/28/2023 001-0541-541.4400

37.66Contract 450-0047920-000 9…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,…08/28/2023 401-0533-533.4400

37.66Contract 450-0047920-000 9…Wells Fargo Financial Leasing,…08/28/2023 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc Total: 556.94

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.

3,263.51Services Through July 2023Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.09/02/2023 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 3,263.51

Grand Total: 253,136.19
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 231,775.03

401 - WATER 2,673.74

402 - SOLID WASTE 8,396.02

404 - SEWER 10,291.40

Grand Total: 253,136.19

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex… 2,000.00
